the optimal production period is sensitive to changes in θ, temperately sensitive to changes in
hr and insensitive to changes in the other parameters.

The optimal total cost per unit time for varying parameters is shown in Table-2. The Table-2

shows that the total cost per unit time increases when the value of parameters Ks, Kr, a, γ
increases and decreases when the value of parameters Pr, b, Dc increases. But there is a

fluxuation when changing the parameters hr, hs and θ. The optimal total cost is sensitive to θ,

hs, hr and moderately sensitive to changes in a, γ and insensitive to the changes in the other
parameters.

Fig-6 shows that the total inventory cost per unit time for varying parameters. The total cost

per unit time sensitive to changes in the parameters θ, γ, hs and moderately sensitive to changes
in the parameters a and b. the inventory cost is insensitive with the other parameters.

Operations Research and Applications : An International Journal (ORAJ), Vol.4, No.1, February 2017

12

Table-1: Sensitivity analysis of m and T1.

Para-

meter

- 60 %

changed

- 40 %

changed

- 20 %

changed

+ 20 %

changed

+ 40 %

changed

+60 %

changed

  m T1 m T1 m T1 m T1 m T1 m T1

Ks 3 0.03185 3 0.03185 3 0.03186 3 0.03186 3 0.03187 3 0.03187

Kr 3 031860 3 0.03186 3 0.03186 3 0.03186 3 0.03186 3 0.03186

Pr 3 0.03189 3 0.03188 3 0.03187 3 0.03185 3 0.03184 3 0.03183

a 3 0.03265 3 0.03221 3 0.03199 3 0.03177 3 0.03171 3 0.03166

b 3 0.03153 3 0.03164 3 0.03175 3 0.03197 3 0.03208 3 0.03219

γ 3 0.03142 3 0.03157 3 0.03171 3 0.0320 3 0.03215 3 0.03229

hs 2 0.03171 2 0.03263 3 0.03116 3 0.03252 3 0.03314 3 0.03373

hr 3 0.0368 3 0.03431 3 0.03285 3 0.03115 2 0.03273 2 0.03221

Dc 3 0.03187 3 0.03187 3 0.03186 3 0.03186 3 0.03185 3 0.03185

θ 3 0.02248 3 0.02521 3 0.02835 2 0.0381 1 0.04744 1 0.05189

Figure-5: T1 sensitivity analysis

Table-2: Sensitivity analysis for the total cost per unit time($)

0

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

Ks

Kr

Pr

a

b

γ

hs

hr

Dc

Operations Research and Applications : An International Journal (ORAJ), Vol.4, No.1, February 2017

13

Para-

meter

-60 %

changed

- 40 %

changed

- 20 %

changed

+ 20 %

changed

+ 40 %

changed

+60 %

changed

Ks 1423.630768 1431.144844 1438.658467 1453.682105 1461.192045 1468.701608

Kr 1441.475399 1443.040361 1444.605323 1447.735248 1449.30021 1450.865173

Pr 1496.999113 1480.084067 1463.141156 1429.171361 1412.144288 1395.088969

a 89.34710077 544.936701 996.3801418 1895.135588 2343.629474 2791.830108

b 1899.920936 1749.304135 1598.054555 1293.649444 1140.490171 986.69063

γ 696.4724061 947.5418524 1197.432327 1693.782443 1940.291696 2185.722348

hs 817.6149026 1992.216038 225.3036874 2642.342372 3816.210375 4969.760648

hr 4636.914177 3678.203827 2594.017105 260.9441034 2999.770418 2339.404367

Dc 1466.020425 1459.404589 1452.78819 1439.552382 1432.933049 1426.313076

θ 11977.94625 8656.874909 5172.802685 1541.711816 4644.169125 3221.004949

Figure-6: Total cost per unit time sensitivity analysis

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000
Ks

Kr

Pr

a

b

γ

hs

hr

Operations Research and Applications : An International Journal (ORAJ), Vol.4, No.1, February 2017

14

6. CONCLUSION

This paper deals with an EPQ model for deteriorating/imperfect quality items with linearly
decreasing demand and demand dependent production setup. In this model, imperfect quality
items are allowed and reworked to maintain as good quality and goodwill of the customers. This
model helps to management to determine number of production setup and optimum production